
CALENDAR 

 

for 

 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 

of the 

 

CITY OF LONG BEACH 

 

held 

 

AUGUST 5, 2025 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------    

 

PUBLIC HEARING: Ordinance Authorizing Financing for Various 

Capital Projects in and for the City, Stating the Estimated Total Cost 

Thereof is $25,993,400.  

 

1.  Ordinance Authorizing Financing for Various Capital Projects in and for 

 the City, Stating the Estimated Total Cost Thereof is $25,993,400. 

 

2.  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Amended 

 Agreement for Engineering Services in Conjunction with the Resilient 

 Connectivity for Park Avenue Project-Phase I & II. 

 

3.  Resolution Authorizing Budget Amendments. 

 

4.  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Accept a Charitable 

 Donation. 

 

5.  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Accept a Charitable 

 Donation. 

 

6.  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Agreement for 

 the Management of Automated Teller Machines at Various Locations 

 within the City. 

 

7.  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Amended 

 Agreement for Professional Engineering Services for the City Hall 

 Building Façade Rehabilitation. 

 

8.  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase Calcium 

 Hypochlorite Chlorine Tablets for the Water Purification Control Plant. 

 

  



August 5, 2025     Item No. 1 

       Ordinance No. 

 

  The following Ordinance was moved by 

and seconded by                                    : 

 

  BOND ORDINANCE DATED AUGUST 5, 2025. 

    

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING FINANCING FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL 

PROJECTS IN AND FOR THE CITY, STATING THE ESTIMATED TOTAL 

COST THEREOF IS $25,993,400, AND APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT 

THEREFOR, WHICH INCLUDES (I)  EXISTING FUNDS AUTHORIZED 

AND UNISSUED OR BORROWED AND UNENCUMBERED IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $6,195,000 (II) THE EXPENDITURE OF $2,885,000  

EXPECTED TO BE RECEIVED IN STATE OR FEDERAL AID,  (III)  

REVENUE FOR THE EXPENDITURE IN THE AMOUNT OF $300,000  

ALREADY RECEIVED IN FEDERAL AID (PASSED THRU THE COUNTY 

OF NASSAU), AND (IV)  THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED $17,398,400 

BONDS OF SAID CITY TO FINANCE THE BALANCE OF SAID 

APPROPRIATION; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING ANY AMOUNTS 

RECEIVED FROM THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND/OR THE 

STATE OF NEW YORK TO BE EXPENDED TOWARDS THE COST OF 

CERTAIN OF SUCH CAPITAL PROJECTS AS INDICATED HEREIN, OR 

REDEMPTION OF ANY NOTES AND BONDS ISSUED THEREFOR OR TO 

BE BUDGETED AS AN OFFSET TO THE TAXES FOR PAYMENT OF THE 

PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID NOTES AND BOND. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, 

NASSAU COUNTY, NEW YORK, (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the 

members of said Council) AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.  The City of Long Beach, Nassau County, New York (herein called the 

“City”), is hereby authorized to finance the costs of construction, acquisition or undertaking of the 

various capital projects as described in column A of Schedule I attached hereto and hereby made 

a part hereof, at the estimated maximum costs indicated in column D of such Schedule I. The total 

estimated cost of such projects, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and to the 

financing thereof, is $25,993,400 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of 

financing includes (i) the issuance of not to exceed $17,398,400 bonds of the City to finance a 

portion of said appropriation as further described in column G of such Schedule I, (ii) State and 

Federal aid expected to be received in the amounts indicated in column F of such Schedule I, a 

portion of the receipt of which shall reduce the amount of such bonds pro tanto, (iii) certain City 

moneys in the amount of $6,195,000 previously authorized or borrowed and unencumbered as 

further described in column B of such Schedule I, and (iv) the levy and collection of taxes on all 

the taxable real property in the City to pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as 

the same shall become due and payable. Any amounts received by the City from the United States 

of America and/or the State of New York are hereby authorized to be expended towards the cost 

of the applicable specific objects or purposes, classes of objects or purposes or combinations of 

objects or purposes or the redemption of any notes and bonds issued therefor or to be budgeted as 

an offset to the taxes for the repayment of the principal of and interest on said notes and bonds. 

  



August 5, 2025     Page 2 

       Item No. 1 

       Ordinance No. 

 

 

  Section 2.  Bonds of the City in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed 

$17,398,400 are hereby authorized to be issued in the respective principal amounts indicated in 

column G of Schedule I for each of the respective objects or purposes indicated in column A of 

such Schedule I, pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a 

of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called “Law”), to finance the 

appropriation referred to herein 

Section 3. The respective periods of probable usefulness of the specific objects or 

purposes, classes of objects or purposes and combinations as referenced in column H of the 

attached Schedule I, for which said bonds are authorized are to be issued, within the limitations of 

§11.00 a. of the Law, are set forth in column I of the attached Schedule I. 

Section 4.  The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond anticipation 

notes issued in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the City for expenditures 

made after the effective date of this ordinance for the purpose or purposes for which said bonds 

are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in 

conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department. 

Section 5.  Each of the bonds authorized by this ordinance and any bond 

anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds shall contain the recital of validity 

as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of 

said bonds shall be general obligations of the City, payable as to both principal and interest by 

general tax upon all the taxable real property within the City.  The faith and credit of the City are 

hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds 

and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds and provision shall be made annually 

in the budget of the City by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and 

any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due 

and payable in such year. 

Section 6.  Subject to the provisions of this ordinance and of the Law and pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds with 

substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of 

the issuance of bond anticipation notes and Section 50.00 and Sections 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 

of the Law, the powers and duties of the City Council relative to authorizing bond anticipation 

notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds 

herein authorized and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the 

renewals of said bond anticipation notes, and relative to executing agreements for credit 

enhancement, are hereby delegated to the City Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the City. 

Section 7.  The validity of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and of any notes 

issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if: 

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the City 

is not authorized to expend money, or 

(b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the 

publication of such ordinance or a summary hereof, are not substantially 

complied with, 

  



August 5, 2025     Page 3 

       Item No. 1 

       Ordinance No. 

 

 

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after 

the date of such publication, or 

 

 (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the 

constitution. 

 

Section 8.  This Bond Ordinance shall take effect immediately, and the City Clerk 

is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing ordinance, in full, together with a 

notice in substantially the form prescribed by §81.00 of the Law in “The Long Beach Tribune,” 

the official newspaper of said City for such publication.   

 

 
 



 
(A) (B) (D) ( E) ( F)                (G) (H) (I) (J)

Ca te gory Proje c t Na me

Tota l Ava ila ble  for 

Proje c t from 

Authorize d Unissue d 

a nd Borrowe d 

Une nc umbe re d

Estima te d Ma ximum 

Cost

Bond 

Authoriza tion PPU

LFL 

Pa ra gra ph

Spe c ific ,  

Cla ss,  or 

Combina tion

City Portion Gra nt Portion

Roads Roadway Reconstruction -  Various- Design -                                                  150,000$                              -$                                 -$                                 150,000$                          5 years par 62(2nd) S

Roads Road Overlays -                                                  500,000$                             -$                                 -$                                 500,000$                         15 years par. 20© C

Roads Parking Lot Rehabilitation -                                                  100,000.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 100,000$                          10 years par 20€ C

Roads Road Reconstruction -                                                  1,500,000.00$                  -$                                 -$                                 1,500,000$                      15 years par 20© C

Roads Stormwater Permit Requirements -                                                  25,000.00$                         -$                                 -$                                 25,000$                            5 years par 62(2nd) C

Roads Pavement Markings and Signs -                                                  75,000.00$                         -$                                 -$                                 75,000$                            15 years par 20© C

Shoreline DEC ACOE Beach Renourishment Design/Construction -                                                  600,000$                             -$                                 -$                                 600,000$                         15 years par 19© C

Transportation Bus Garage Maint. Equip. -                                                  110,000$                               -$                                 110,000$                        110,000$                           15 years par 28 C

Transportation Bus Service Vehicle -                                                  75,000$                                -$                                 75,000$                         75,000$                            10 years par. 29- a C

Transportation Paratransit Bus Replacement (1) -                                                  80,000$                                -$                                 80,000$                         80,000$                            10 years par. 29- a C

Public Safety Fire Department Technology Upgrades -                                                  150,000$                              -$                                 -$                                 150,000$                          10 years par. 25 C

Public Safety FD -  Command Post/Floodlight Vehicle/Ambulance -                                                  1,000,000$                          -$                                 600,000$                      1,000,000$                      20 years par. 28 C

Public Safety FD -  Apparatus Replacement, Engine -                                                  1,500,000$                          -$                                 -$                                 1,500,000$                      20 years par. 28 C

Public Safety PD- Upgrade Dispatch Center/Prison Cells & Cameras -                                                  45,000$                                -$                                 -$                                 45,000$                            15 years par.12ia)(2) C

Public Safety Police Department -  Vehicles (3) -                                                  240,000$                             -$                                 -$                                 240,000$                         3 years par. 77 C

Public Safety Police Department -  Motor Cycles -                                                  80,000$                                -$                                 -$                                 80,000$                            3 years par. 77 C

Public Safety PD- Safety/Traffic/Crowd Control Equipment -                                                  40,000.00$                         -$                                 -$                                 40,000$                            5 years par. 32 C

Buildings Recreation -  Various Improvements -                                                  200,000$                             -$                                 -$                                 200,000$                         15 years par. 19© C

Buildings Magnolia Senior Center Improvements -                                                  1,200,000$                          -$                                 -$                                 1,200,000$                      15 years par. 12(a)(2) S

Buildings Animal Shelter -                                                  100,000$                              -$                                 -$                                 100,000$                          15 years par. 12(a)(2) S

Buildings Renovation of City Hall FD Quarters 490,000.00$                            500,000$                             -$                                 -$                                 10,000$                             15 years par. 12(a)(2) S

Buildings Salt Storage Dome 955,000.00$                            1,200,000$                          535,500$                      600,000$                      245,000$                         15 years par. 12(a)(2) S

Buildings City Building Rehabilitation -  Various Locations -                                                  1,950,000$                          -$                                 100,000.00$               1,950,000.00$              15 years par. 12(a)(2) C

Buildings Various Building Improvements -  Design -                                                  100,000$                              -$                                 -$                                 100,000$                          5 years par 62(2nd) S

Parks Resurface Turf Field 900,000.00$                            1,200,000$                          -$                                 -$                                 300,000$                         15 years par. 19© C

Equipment Street Maintenance -  Skid Steer -                                                  82,000$                                -$                                 -$                                 82,000$                            15 years par. 20 C

Equipment Beach Maintenance -  Boom Truck/Van -                                                  210,000$                              -$                                 -$                                 210,000$                          15 years par. 28 C

Equipment DPW Maintenance Equipment -                                                  300,000$                             -$                                 -$                                 300,000$                         15 years par. 28 C

Equipment Lifeguard Equipment -                                                  150,000$                              -$                                 -$                                 150,000$                          5 years par. 32 C

Equipment Citywide Vehicle Replacement Lifecycle Replacement -                                                  80,000$                                -$                                 -$                                 80,000$                            5 years par. 29 C

Equipment Citywide Office Equipment and Furnishings -                                                  100,000$                              -$                                 -$                                 100,000$                          5 years par. 32 C

Various Eco- Bayfront Planning Study -                                                  200,000$                             30,000$                         170,000$                       200,000$                         5 years par 62(2nd) S

Various Eco- Dev Boardwalk Enhancements -                                                  2,900,000$                         1,450,000$                  1,450,000$                  500,000$                         40 years par 7 S

Technology Radio System Upgrades City Wide -                                                  75,000$                                -$                                 -$                                 75,000$                             10 years. Par. 25 C

Technology Sever Room Racks/UPS/AC -                                                  200,000$                             -$                                 -$                                 200,000$                         10 years par. 13 S

Technology PD -  Technology Equip and upgrades -                                                  200,000$                             -$                                 -$                                 200,000$                         10 years. Par. 25 C

Technology Firewall Replacement -                                                  50,000$                                -$                                 -$                                 50,000$                            15 years par. 12(a)(2) C

Technology Munis Tax and Utility Billing Modules Implementation -                                                  360,000$                             -$                                 -$                                 360,000$                         5 years par. 81(b) C

Sewer Sewer Main Lining -$                                               200,000$                             -$                                 -$                                 200,000$                         40 years Par 4 S

Sewer Acq, of Sewer Equipment and Vehicles -$                                               60,000$                                -$                                 -$                                 60,000$                            15 years Par 28 C

Water Water Meter Replacement 1,000,000$                            1,000,000$                      40 years Par. 1 S

Water Various Plant Improvements -$                                               300,000$                             -$                                 300,000$                         40 years Par. 1 C

Water Water System Upgrades -  Various 3,850,000$                               5,350,000$                         -$                                 -$                                 1,500,000$                      40 years Par. 1 C

Water High Pressure Filter Rehabilitation -$                                               1,200,000$                          -$                                 -$                                 1,200,000$                      40 years Par. 1 S

Water Water Fund Equipment Replacement 106,400$                              106,400$                          5 years Par. 32 C

Water SCADA 150,000$                              150,000$                          5 years Par. 35 S

Tota l All Funds 6 ,19 5 ,0 0 0 .0 0$            2 5 ,9 9 3 ,4 0 0 .0 0$     2 ,0 15 ,5 0 0 .0 0$   3 ,18 5 ,0 0 0 .0 0$   17 ,3 9 8 ,4 0 0 .0 0$   

2 0 2 6  Gra nt a nd City Funding

 



 

August 5, 2025     Item No. 2 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an 

  Amended Agreement for Engineering Services in Conjunction  

  with the Resilient Connectivity for Park Avenue Project-Phase I & II. 

 

  WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 81/22, the City Council authorized the 

City Manager to enter into a contract with NV5, 40 Marcus Drive, Melville, New York 11747 

for engineering services to design and oversee the construction of streetscape improvements 

along approximately five (5) blocks of Park Avenue for the Resilient Connectivity for Park 

Avenue Project – Phase I & II; and 

 

WHEREAS, during project development, it was decided that to maximize the  

grant funding received, that two design contracts would be bid rather than one, and the effort 

associated with preparing and administering the second project required additional effort from 

the design consultant, NV5; and 

 

WHEREAS, to cover the additional level of engineering, design and construction 

administration services, associated with the two design contracts rather than one, additional 

funding in the amount of $38,273.89 is needed, which will be reimbursed fifty percent pursuant 

to the terms of the applicable grant;  

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the 

City Manager be and is hereby authorized to enter into an amended contract with NV5, 40 

Marcus Drive, Melville, New York 11747 to provide engineering services to design and oversee 

the construction of streetscape improvements along approximately five (5) blocks of Park 

Avenue for the Resilient Connectivity for Park Avenue Project – Phase I & II, in the additional 

amount of $38,273.89 above the previously authorized cost as authorized by Resolution No. 

81/22. Funds in the additional amount of $38,273.89 are available in Account No. H1023.52344 

(Resilient Connectivity). 

 

  



 

August 5, 2025     Item No. 3 

       Resolution No. 

  

 The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

 Resolution Authorizing Budget Amendments. 

 

  WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach and Long Beach CSEA are parties to a 

Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”), effective July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2033; and 

 

  WHEREAS, pursuant to the abovementioned MOA, the CSEA Graded Salary 

Plan increases for fiscal year ending June 30, 2026, is 2%; and 

 

  WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach operating budget for fiscal year 2026 was 

prepared before the abovementioned MOA was executed and did not budget for the CSEA 

Graded Salary Plan increases; and 

 

  WHEREAS, the total impact of negotiated Graded Salary Plan increases for fiscal 

year 2026 is $315,569.82; and 

 

  WHEREAS, in addition to the Graded Salary Plan increases referred to above, 

there were additional personnel related events that had an impact on the fiscal year 2026 budget, 

inclusive of attrition, new hires, and grade changes; and 

 

  WHEREAS, as a result of the new full-time employee hires, additional fringe 

benefit costs in the amount of $39,451.20 were added to the City’s fiscal year 2026 Hospital and 

Medical Insurance costs; and 

 

  WHEREAS, because of above referenced events, fiscal year 2026 budget 

amendments are required; 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York, that the 

following amendments to the fiscal year 2025-2026 budgets be and are hereby authorized: 

 

Increase Estimated Revenues:  A10510     $220,452.07 

Increase Estimated Revenues:  F10510     $33,281.26 

Increase Estimated Revenues:  G10510     $26,553.89 
  

A0090 49909 General Fund Appropriated Fund Balance                                              $220,452.07 

A0090 49909 Water Fund Appropriated Fund Balance                                                $33,281.26 

A0090 49909 Sewer Fund Appropriated Fund Balance                                                $26,553.89 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 

August 5, 2025     Page 2 

       Item No. 3 

       Resolution No. 

Increase Appropriations:   A20960    $220,452.07 

Increase Appropriations:   F20960    $33,281.26 

Increase Appropriations:   G20960    $26,553.89 

 
  

Org   Department Amendment amount 

A1315 51101 CITY COMPTROLLER                                                   $8,508.00 

A1315 51101 TAX RECEIVER                                                   $5,043.53 

A1345 51101 PURCHASING                                                   $2,415.63 

A1355 51101 TAX ASSESSOR                                                   $5,331.11 

A1410 51101 CITY CLERK                                                   $4,816.35 

A1430 51101 CIVIL SERVICE                                                   $3,190.66 

A1445 51101 BUILDING                                                   $6,427.52 

A1490 51101 PUBLIC WORKS                                                   $6,060.33 

A1620 51101 MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS                                                   $7,432.28 

A1640 51101 CENTRAL GARAGE                                                 $20,294.89 

A1680 51101 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY                                                   $3,756.47 

A3120 51101 POLICE STAFF                                                 $25,478.16 

A5630 51101 BUS TRANSPORTATION                                                 $26,081.74 

A6410 51101 PUBLICITY                                                    $1,491.90 

A7140 51101 RECREATION                                                 $27,590.15 

A7141 51101 ICE ARENA                                                   $1,074.23 

A8160 51101 SANITATION                                                 ($35,726.56) 

A8170 51101 STREET MAINTENANCE                                                 $23,345.76 

A8172 51101 BEACH MAINTENANCE                                                 $38,388.72 

F8310 51101 WATER/SEWER ADMINISTRATION                                                   $3,303.10 

F8330 51101 WATER PURIFICATION                                                 $14,785.11 

F8340 51101 WATER DISTRIBUTION                                                 $15,193.06 

G8130 51101 WATER POLLUTION                                                 $15,597.10 

G8540 51101 SEWER MAINTENANCE                                                 $10,956.79 

A9060 58060 HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL INSURANCE                                                 $39,451.20 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

August 5, 2025      Item No. 4 

        Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to  

Accept a Charitable Donation. 

 

  WHEREAS, it is the desire of the G2H Foundation, Inc., to donate rescue 

equipment, inclusive of 1 winch, 4 pin and clips, 4 stainless steel carabiners, 4 dry bags, 2 ball 

mounts, 1 manual trailer winch, 4 trailer hitch balls, 4 ball mounts, 2 buoys, 2 dock lines, and 20 

rescue torpedoes to the City of Long Beach Lifeguards, worth an estimated $2,106.62; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach is a Municipal Corporation and pursuant to  

Section 3 of the Charter of the City of Long Beach, the City may take by gift, grant, bequest and 

devise said donation; 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York, that the 

City Manager is hereby authorized to accept the donation of the aforementioned rescue 

equipment worth an estimated $2,106.62 from the G2H Foundation, Inc., to be given to the City 

of Long Beach Lifeguards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

August 5, 2025      Item No. 5 

        Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Accept a 

Charitable Donation. 

 

  WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Long Beach Lifeguard Alumni Association to 

donate one Jet Ski Collar to the City of Long Beach Lifeguards, worth an estimated $2,820.00; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach is a Municipal Corporation and pursuant to  

Section 3 of the Charter of the City of Long Beach, the City may take by gift, grant, bequest and 

devise said donation; 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York, that the 

City Manager is hereby authorized to accept the donation of one aforementioned Jet Ski Collar 

worth an estimated $2,820.00 from the Long Beach Lifeguard Alumni Association, to be given 

to the City of Long Beach Lifeguards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

August 5, 2025     Item No. 6 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by                                             : 

 

  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an  

Agreement for the Management of Automated Teller 

Machines at Various Locations within the City. 

 

  WHEREAS, after due advertisement therefore, one proposal was received in the 

Office of the City Purchasing Agent on July 31, 2025 at 11:00 a.m. for the management of 

Automated Teller Machines (ATM’s) at various locations within the City; and 

 

  WHEREAS, ATM Consultants, 190 Blydenburgh Road, Islandia, New York 

11749 submitted a proposal that will provide the City with ATM management at no cost to the 

City; 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the 

City Manager be and he hereby is authorized to enter into an agreement with ATM Consultants, 

190 Blydenburgh Road, Islandia, New York 11749 for the management of Automated Teller 

Machines at various locations within the City. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

August 5, 2025     Item No. 7 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an 

Amended Agreement for Professional Engineering Services  

for the City Hall Building Façade Rehabilitation. 

 

  WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 11/25, the City entered into a contract for 

professional engineering services for the City Hall building façade rehabilitation, including the 

preparation of a comprehensive technical report of the existing façade and its supporting 

secondary and primary structural systems, the preparation of plans, specifications and contract 

documents, construction administration and part time construction inspection, in accordance with 

plans and specifications on file in the Department of Public Works, with Walker Consultants, 49 

W 39th Street, New York, New York 10018, at a cost of $129,830.00; and 

  

  WHEREAS, it was determined that the cost for the professional engineering 

services when adding expenses for B&L hazardous materials surveying, testing and reports is an 

additional $21,725.00, for a total cost of $151,555.00;  

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the 

City Manager be and hereby is authorized to enter into an amended agreement with Walker 

Consultants, 49 W 39th Street, New York, New York 10018 for additional services inclusive of 

B&L hazardous materials surveying, testing and reports, at an additional cost of $21,725.00, and 

total cost of total cost of $151,555.00. Funds in the additional amount of $21,725.00 are 

available in Account No. H1024.53101 (City Buildings). 

 

 

  



 

August 5, 2025     Item No. 8 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase 

Calcium Hypochlorite Chlorine Tablets for the Water 

Purification Control Plant. 

 

  WHEREAS, the City’s Division of Water Purification is responsible for providing 

and maintaining the City’s drinking water; and 

 

  WHEREAS, the City needs calcium hypochlorite chlorine tablets that are 

compatible with the tablet feeder systems at the Water Purification Plant to disinfect the drinking 

water; and 

 

  WHEREAS, Eagle Control Corporation, 23 Old Dock Road, Yaphank, New York 

11980 has exclusive rights to sell and service the above in the both Nassau and Suffolk Counties; 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the 

City Manager be and is hereby authorized to purchase chlorine tablets for a total cost of 

$65,000.00, from Eagle Control Corporation, 23 Old Dock Road, Yaphank, New York 11980.  

Funds in the amount of $65,000.00 are available in Account No. F8330.54416 (Water 

Purification-Chemicals). 

 

 

 

 


